
  
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
 

FRIDAY, 29 JULY 2022 AT 10.00 AM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Allison Harper Tel: 023 9268 8014 
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions 
 

 Following the government announcement 'Living with COVID-19' made on 21 February and 
the end of universal free testing from 1st April, attendees are no longer required to undertake 
an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting however we still encourage 
attendees to follow the PH precautions we have followed over the last two years to protect 
themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow test should they wish. 

 We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received a 
booster. 

 If symptomatic we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated 
government guidance from 1 April advises people with a respiratory infection, a high 
temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until 
they feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high 
temperature. From 1 April, anyone with a positive COVID-19 test result is being advised to 
follow this guidance for five days, which is the period when you are most infectious. 

 We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering while moving around crowded areas 
of the Guildhall.  

 Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social 
distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, 
face, space' and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that also protects us from other winter viruses.  

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall. 

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

  
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 
 
 

 

Membership 
 
Councillor Steve Pitt (Cabinet Member)  
Councillor Linda Symes 
Councillor George Fielding 
Councillor Russell Simpson 

 

 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

   

 1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 2   Declarations of Interest  
 

 3   Library Stock Policy (Pages 7 - 26) 
 

  Purpose of report  
The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of how the library 
stock is managed and to make recommendations for its continuing 
management.   
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member 
 
1. Notes that the Library and Archive Service publishes its Stock Policy 

and collection management policy on the Library and Archive Service 
website - this will inform the public on how the Service seeks best 
value and that stock is acquired according to current legal guidance. 

 
2. Agrees that the Library and Archive Service will purchase stock 

within the current legislation pertaining to libraries and publications.  
 
3. Agrees that the Service continues to invest in digital offers- eBooks, 

eAudiobooks, eNewspapers and magazines and eMusic- as demand 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
3 

 

for these services continues to grow. 
 
4. Agrees that of the unsolicited, self-published titles donated to the 

Library and Archive Service, only those that are by local authors or 
about Portsmouth will be taken on for stock. 

 
5. Agrees that the Library and Archive Service continues to purchase 

reference books that develop the Portsmouth History Centre 
Collection. 

 
6. Agrees that a continuing programme of stock disposal is carried out. 
 
 
 
 

 4   Museums Annual Review & Plan 2022-2023 (Pages 27 - 44) 
 

  Purpose of report 
To review achievements of Portsmouth Museums in 2021/22 and to present 
the service priorities for the current financial year (Plan on a page, Appendix 
1).   
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Notes the achievements of 2021/22. 
 
2. Agrees the activity to achieve museum sector and other standards 

being pursued.  
 
3. Agrees that funding is sought to establish a robust and sustainable 

model for the operation of Eastney Beam Engine House.    
 
4. Notes the range of partners including funders contributing to 

museum activity.  
 
5. Agrees the D-Day Story develops the group offer, building on the 

investment in the museum and the arrival of Landing Craft Tank 7074. 
 
6. Notes the proposals for the exhibitions at Portsmouth Museum and 

Art Gallery, including what follows Silver City - on the themes of the 
seashore (opening 2023) and costume (opening 2024).   

 
7. Notes the proposals for the development of the National Portfolio 

Organisation (NPO) Advisory Board are to be pursued and the need 
to improve provision for users at the museum store in support of the 
NPO bid.    

  
 
 



 
4 

 

 
 

 5   Musuems - National Portfolio Organisation bid (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

  Purpose of report 
To update the Cabinet Member on the recent application to Arts Council 
England (ACE) for National Portfolio Organisation (NPO) funding.  
 

 6   Bookfest (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

  Purpose of report 
To update the Cabinet Member on the success of the 2022 Festival and the 
return to in person events following the Pandemic. 
 

 7   Visitor Economy update (Pages 55 - 104) 
 

  Purpose of report 
The purpose of the report is to update Members on the Visit Portsmouth 
team's marketing activity, partnership working and research from January to 
June 2022. 
 
 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 

 Portsmouth City Council: A Covid secure business (v7) 

Coronavirus Risk Assessment 
for the Council Chamber, Guildhall 
 
Date: 1 April 2022 (based on Living safely with respiratory infections, including COVID-19, 1 
April 2022) 

 

Review date: Ongoing  

 

Author: Lynda Martin, Corporate Health and Safety Manager, Portsmouth City Council 

 

Coronavirus Risk Assessment for the Council Chamber, Guildhall 

 

 

Manager's 
Name and 
Job Title 
completing 
Risk 
Assessment:    

Lynda Martin 
Corporate Health 
and Safety 
Manager 
 

Risk 
Assessment 
Dept: 
 
Location: 

Corporate Services 
 
 
 
Council Chamber, 
Guildhall            

Date:   1 April 2022 Signature:  

  

P
age 5

A
genda A

nnex



Hazard Who could 
be harmed 
and how 

All controls required How controls 
will be checked 

Confirmed 
all in place 
or further 
action 

[...]
ged and to make recommendations for its continuing 
management.   

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Library and Archive Service publishes its Stock Policy and 
collection management policy on the Library and Archive Service website - 
this will inform the public on how the Service seeks best value and that 
stock is acquired according to current legal guidance. 
 

2.2 That the Library and Archive Service will purchase stock within the current 
legislation pertaining to libraries and publications.  

 
2.3 That the Service continues to invest in digital offers- eBooks, 

eAudiobooks, eNewspapers and magazines and eMusic- as demand for 
these services continues to grow. 

 
2.4 That of the unsolicited, self-published titles donated to the Library and 

Archive Service, only those that are by local authors or about Portsmouth 
will be taken on for stock. 

 
2.5 That the Library and Archive Service continues to purchase reference 

books that develop the Portsmouth History Centre Collection. 
 

2.6 That a continuing programme of stock disposal is carried out. 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



  

2 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1     The Library and Archive Service manages access to a wide range of books, 

digital services, and other items. The Service has an annual book fund available, 
and this book fund must fund the purchase of all books, eBooks, large print 
books and spoken word packs for all ten libraries (nine libraries plus the Mobile 
Library), as well as subscriptions to digital resources, fees to borrow books from 
other library authorities and courier fees.  
 

3.2     It is vital therefore that the book fund continues to be protected to allow the 
Service to ensure that it is meeting the recreational and information needs of 
Portsmouth residents, students, employees, and visitors.  
 

3.3     The stock team of one Information and Stock Librarian and one Stock Assistant 
(managed by the Service Development Manager) manage al
[...]
d regeneration? No

Page 26



 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting   
 

Date of meeting: 
 

29 July 2022 

Subject: 
 

Museums Annual Review and Forward Plan  

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                 No 
 

 

Full Council decision:   No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To review achievements of Portsmouth Museums in 2021/22 and to present the 

service priorities for the current financial year (Plan on a page, Appendix 1).   
 
2. Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that: 

 
2.1 The achievements of 2021/22 are noted. 
 
2.2  Activity to achieve museum sector and other standards is pursued.  
 
2.3  Funding is sought to establish a robust and sustainable model for the 

operation of Eastney Beam Engine House.    
 
2.4 The range of partners including funders contributing to museum activity is 

noted.  
 
2.5 The D-Day Story develops the group offer, building on the investment in 

the museum and the arrival of Landing Craft Tank 7074. 
 
2.6 Proposals for the exhibitions at Portsmouth Museum and Art Gallery, 

including what follows Silver City -on the themes of the seashore (opening 
2023) and costume (opening 2024)- are noted.   

 
2.7  Proposals for the development of the National Portfolio Organisation 

(NPO) Advisory Board are pursued and the need to improve provision for 
users at the museum store in support of the NPO bid is noted.    

  

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The purpose of Portsmouth Museums is to give local communities and 

individuals the opportunity to engage with the city's amazing heritage and 
people, to tell their story, be inspired, learn new things, gain new skills and feel 
happier and more optimistic about the future.   

 
3.2 By fulfilling this purpose Museums will make a significant contribution to the City 

Vision for Portsmouth as a happy, healthy city, rich in culture and creativity, with 
a thriving economy, where everyone has opportunities for lifelong learning and 
land and marine environments are protected and enhanced for future 
generations.   

 
3.3  The full list of actions to be carried out in 2022/23 is shown at Appendix 1, the 

plan on a page.   This shows indicative costs and key milestones.  The actions 
are listed under the three strategic objectives for Portsmouth Museums.  These 
are:  

 

• Be more relevant to all our residents 

• Be more in the thick of it 

• Be more environmentally sustainable and resilient  
 
 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 Significant achievements in 2020/21 include the reopening of the majority of the 

council's museums in May and June following the end of the coronavirus 
pandemic with precautionary measures -such as one-way routes- still in place.  
An award from the Culture Recovery Fund helped to facilitate this, paying for 
additional staff for example.  Visitor numbers, at just under 200,000, were 
pleasing in view of the late opening (and loss of visits at Easter). Ticketed visits 
at The D-Day Story were comparable to those of 2018/19 (ie 34,812 vs 38,149) 
mostly due to the interest generated by Landing Craft Tank (LCT) 7074 and the 
investment in the events programme and new audio guide; developments that 
have grown the experience, giving people a reason to revisit.   

 
4.2 The service completed the Museums Strategy 2022-2026 as planned, continued 

preparation for the council's re-application for Accreditation -producing an 
Access Policy for example- produced a new Business Plan for The D-Day Story 
incorporating LCT 7074 to help ensure the viability of the museum and 
continued to prepare our application for National Portfolio Organisation status.  
Unfortunately, we were unable to secure funding to carry out the research to 
investigate barriers to access although we were encouraged by The Audience 
Agency report for The D-Day Story which notes 'the success of the museum in 
attracting and engaging with medium and lower culturally engaged [audience] 
segments'.  

Page 28



 
 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

     
4.3 With the support of a range of partners -including lenders and funders and 

specialists -museum staff continued to work on the Silver City exhibition which 
showcases the city's remarkable civic silver collection and provides insight into 
what makes the city and its people special.  Portsmouth Museum and Art 
Gallery also successfully contributed to the council's Holiday Activity and Food 
programme providing activities and hot, nutritious food for participants.   

 
4.4 Other highlights of the year include giving young people the opportunity to join 

the museum team through the Government-funded Kickstart scheme. We 
employed over 20 young people through this initiative (20 posts).  We have also 
recruited and trained new volunteers to join The DDS team working on Landing 
Craft Tank 7074.    

 
4.5 The flooding of the basement at Eastney Beam Engine House in (January 2022) 

is also worthy of mention here - especially in light of the council's recent 
investment in this site.  A report to investigate the reasons for the flood -and to 
better understand the movement of water throughout the site- was 
commissioned by Southern Water but this has yet to be shared.   

 
 Looking forward to the year ahead: 
 
4.6 Standards     This a theme running through our work this year, with the 

invitation to re-apply for Accreditation (the national benchmark for museums in 
England, covering all museum activity) expected in July 2022.  Much of the 
preparatory work has been undertaken -with various key policies reviewed and 
formally approved.  However, revision of a number of plans is still outstanding.   
In addition:  

• The Zoo License for the Butterfly House is due for renewal.  The inspection 
visit took place in May and the recommendations for improvement received.  
These are not too onerous and are already underway.   

• The Historic Environment Record (HER) is being audited by Historic England 
(HE). The process looks at nationally agreed requirements for HERs 
including content, data standards and access. HE will produce a report and 
action plan to help develop and enhance the HER over the next five years.  

• Our commitment to Welcome Host training for all members of the museum 
team continues and this year our VAQAS assessment is due.  We await the 
findings following mystery shopper visits in June.      

 
4.7 Volunteers      Following the successful introduction of volunteers at The D-Day 

Story to run LCT 7074 and the work of the Gas Engine House Volunteers at 
Eastney, we will pursue funding to establish a robust and sustainable 
operational model for the Beam Engine House.  This will be based on 
established good practice at other steam engine sites.    We also plan to work 
with volunteers to provide access to the lighthouse at Southsea Castle although 
this project will also include capital works.  In addition, Portsmouth Museums will 
proactively support the Library Service ACE-funded projects -'Volunteering 
Futures' and 'The Detectives'.  We will also develop a standard work placement 

Page 29



 
 

4 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

offer for school and college aged children based at Portsmouth Museum & Art 
Gallery.   This should enable us to offer a quality experience for a number of 
young people interested in working in the heritage / creative sector.    

 
 
4.8 Partnerships    Portsmouth Museums is involved in a number of externally 

funded projects and partnerships.     

• An immersive digital project with the University of Portsmouth.   

• An #iwill, social impact project working with young people (funded by the 
Dulverton Trust) 

• The Flora Explorer project funded by the Headley Trust that will enhance 
access to the HLF Guermonprez Herbarium and the bio
[...]
 43



C - Regeneration of our city Yes No

 Is your policy/proposal relevant to the following questions?

C3 - Economy - Will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, 

support sustainable growth and regeneration? ★

In thinking about this question: 

 

 • How will it encourage the development of key industries? 

 • How will it improve the local economy? 

 • How will it create valuable employment opportunities for local people?  

 • How will it promote employment and growth in the city?  

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

Museums contribute to the cultural ecology and creative industries of the city and along with other cultural activity are fundamental 

to attracting businesses to invest.  

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?
 

Number of freelance opportunities, number of additional jobs created through project funding.  

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Jane Mee 

This IIA has been approved by: Stephen Baily 

Contact number: 02392834399

Date: 18/7/2022

Page 44



 

 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting  
 

Subject: 
 

NPO application 

Date of meeting: 
 

29 July 2022 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL  

 

 
1. Requested by 
  
1.1 Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development 
 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1     To update the Cabinet Member on the recent application to Arts Council England 

(ACE) for N
[...]
ity Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting  
 

Subject: 
 

Bookfest 2022 

Date of meeting: 
 

29 July 2022 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services  

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
 
 
1. Requested by 
 
1.1  Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development 
 
2. Purpose 
 
2.1 To update the Cabinet Member on the success of the 2022 Festival and the return 

to in person events following the Pandemic. 
 
3. Information Requested 
 
3.1      Background to BookFest 
 
3.1.1 Portsmouth BookFest was launched in 2010 by the Library and Archive Service, 

working in partnership with independent bookseller The Hayling Island Bookshop, 
with the aim of promoting reading for pleasure and encouraging attendance at book 
events by those who might not ordinarily attend book events. 
 

3.1.2   The festival hosts events with bestselling authors and speakers and supports local 
writing talent and creativity through a programme of activity across a two-three-
week duration. It sees collaboration with the University of Portsmouth, local writing 
and spoken word groups in Portsmouth and the South Hampshire region and 
several local venues.  
 

3.1.3   The festival meets City aims and objectives by attracting visitors to the city and thus 
helping promote the Great Waterfront City as a destination. It also encourages 
reading for pleasure in local children and adults, helping to increase their skills. It 
contributes to the local economy by encouraging skills and confidence in local 
people.  
 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3.1.4   2022 was the eleventh festival and marked the return to in person events following 

the Pandemic. The 2021 festival had been delivered entirely online and was very 
successful, so it has been interesting to see how audiences have responded to in 
person events again. Some events were still offered online, responding to feedback 
from some attendees last year that they prefer to attend events online due to 
commitments and responsibilities at home or access issues.  

 
 
3.2 Statistics and feedback 

 
3.2.1 Ticket sales  

A total of 740 tickets were sold for events. This was down on the previous three 
years (2021:1004, 2020: 1358 and 2019: 930) but an increase on 2018 (600). The 
fact tickets sales were slightly lower this year was not a surprise to the Library and 
Archive Service as the Omicron variant arrived in December and so some people 
were still worried about attending in person events in February and early March. 
However, of those who did attend many verbally expressed how pleased they were 
to be attending events in libraries and venues again. In fact, it was interesting to 
note that ticket sales were far higher for the in- person events than the digital 
events, suggesting that people are tiring of online events.  
Of the events offered this year, the highest tickets sales were for 
David Lammy, Celia Clark's talk on Portsmouth, local author Pete Adams, Around 
the World in 10 Books and MysteryFest.  

 
3.2.2 Audience data 

It has been possible to analyse audience data from the feedback forms we received 
although it is worth noting that feedback forms were not collected at all events, 
including the Zoom events.  

 
3.2.3   Areas: 

• 48.2 % of audiences came from the PO1-PO6 area. This is comparable with 
previous festivals.  

• 5.25 % came from PO postcodes PO7 and above 

• 5.25 % came from outside of the PO area with SO (Southampton and 
Winchester area) being the most common postcodes. This tells us that 
although BookFest does attract audiences from further afield it is v
[...]
ly around 
the city and to focus on the social media promotion - something that is becoming 
more and more important to spend time on to increase the festival's reach.  

 
 
 

 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by  
Stephen Baily 
Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 
 
 
Appendices: None 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting  
 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth Visitor Economy - Update January to June 
2022 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

29 July 2022 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
1. Requested by 
 
1.1 Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development. 
 
2. Purpose 
 
2.1 The purpose of the report is to update Members on the Visit Portsmouth team's 

marketing activity, partnership working and research from January to June 2022. 
  
3. Information Requested 
 
3.1 This report provides an update on activity undertaken by the Visit Portsmouth Team in 

the first six months of 2022 to increase visits and spend in the destination and so 
maximise the benefits locally of the visitor economy.  
 

3.2 The report includes updates on domestic and international marketing activity and 
results, partnership working and recent research results.  

  
3.3 Although we are moving through a period of recovery and many destination partners 

are seeing good results, there are reports that visitor behaviour has chang

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Culture, 
Leisure and Economic Development held on Friday, 29 July 2022 at 10.00 am 
at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Steve Pitt (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors George Fielding 

Russell Simpson 
 

 
14. Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Linda Symes sent apologies. 
 

15. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16. Library Stock Policy 
 
Mark Zumpe, Information Stock Librarian, introduced the report. 
 
Mark advised that it has been several years since the last report on stock 
policy and noted that the pandemic and lockdown had a significant effect on 
stock usage.  The physical use of books remains at a level lower than pre-
pandemic whilst digital issues have increased particularly for Borrowbox and 
Pressreader.  Stock budgets have been adjusted accordingly.  Mark 
emphasised the library's commitment to continue to provide free access to a 
range of books and content. 
 
The policy on donations had been updated due to the significant increase in 
donations over the last two to three years.    
 
There was a desire to make the library service more visible to Portsmouth 
customers so there is a plan to publish parts of the stock policy report on the 
library website, so it is widely available to readers and writers. 
 
The Chair stated he was aware of a couple of local authors introduced to the 
library in the past couple of weeks, both of whom have written very successful 
novels that are doing quite well, within the children and young adults market.  
Libraries supporting home grown talent is to be welcomed. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development: 
 



 
2 

 

1. Noted that the library and Archive Service publishes its Stock Policy 
and collection management policy on the Library and Archive Service 
website to inform the public on how the service seeks best value and 
that stock is acquired according to current legal guidance; 

2. Noted that the Library and Archive Service will purchase stock within 
the current legislation pertaining to libraries and publications; 

3. Noted that the service continues to invest in digital offers - e-books, 
e-audiobooks, e-newspapers and magazines and e-music as demand 
for these services continues to grow; 

4. Noted that, of the unsolicited, self-published titles donated to the 
Library and Archive Service, only those that are by local authors or 
about Portsmouth will be taken on for stock; 

5. Noted that the Library and Archive Service continues to purchase 
reference books that develop the Portsmouth History Centre 
collection; 

6. Noted that a continuing programme of stock disposal is carried out. 
 

17. Museums Annual Review & Plan 2022-2023 
 
Jane Mee, Museums & Visitor Services Manager, introduced the report. 
 
The purpose of the report is to review the achievements of Portsmouth 
Museums in 2021/22 and to present the service priorities for the current 
financial year. 
 
Jane Mee noted: 
 

 The purpose of Portsmouth Museums as set out in the report. 
 

 The achievements over the last year; 
- The opening of the majority of council's museums in May and June. 
- Completed the Museum Strategy 2022 - 2026 
- Prepared the application for accreditation. 
- Prepared and submitted the application for National Portfolio 

Organisation status. 
- Continued to develop the Silver City Exhibition. 
- Giving young people the opportunity to join the museum team 

through the Government funded Kickstart scheme and employed 20 
young people through this initiative. 

- Recruited and trained new volunteers to join the D-Day team 
working on the Landing Craft Tank 7074. 

 

 The flooding of the basement at Eastney Beam Engine House despite 
the recent investment in this site.  The cause is under investigation. 

 

 The plans for the year ahead; 
- To reapply for Accreditation (the national benchmark for museums 

in England) - expected in July 2022. 
- Renewal of the Zoo License for the Butterfly House. 
- An audit of the Historic Environment Record  



 
3 

 

- A commitment to Welcome Host training and the VAQAS 
assessment. 

 

 Investment of time and effort continues in supporting volunteers.  The 
service is hoping to submit an application to look at increased volunteer 
roles for the operation of the Eastney Beam Engine House . 

 

 Support to the library led projects that are Arts Council funded  
 
Jane Mee flagged the partnerships and the people the service works with: 
 

 University of Portsmouth 

 Dulverton Trust 

 Headley Trust  

 The HAF programme 

 Freelance specialists and creatives across the city 

 National Lottery Heritage Fund  

 National Museum of the Royal Navy. 
 
The plan this year is to focus on commercial activity for the D-Day story, to 
look at the exhibition that follows Silver City in February 2023 and to consider 
forward plans for subsequent exhibitions 
 
The Chair noted the wider work across the council on the Kickstarter scheme 
which has resulted in a number of young people moving into permanent 
employment. 
 
Officers clarified that work is being done to encourage people to take 
ownership of museums, including the large city museum, with activity taking 
place in the community, including the north of the city.  Members welcomed 
this.  Officers noted that the NPO work encompasses much of this. 
 
Decision 
The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development: 
 
1. Noted the achievements of 2021/20 
2. Noted the activity to achieve museum sector and other standards. 
3. Noted that funding is being sought to establish a robust and 

sustainable model for the operation of the Eastney Beam Engine 
House. 

4. Noted the range of partners including funders contributing to 
museum activity. 

5. Noted The D-Day Story group offer, building on the investment in the 
museum and the arrival of the Landing Craft Tank 7074. 

6. Noted the proposals for the exhibitions at Portsmouth Museum and 
Art Gallery, including what follows Silver City - on the themes of the 
seashore (opening 2023) and costume (opening 2024). 

7. Noted the proposals for the development of the National Portfolio 
Organisation (NPO) Advisory Board and the need to improve 
provision for users at the museum store in support of the NPO. 

 



 
4 

 

 
18. Musuems - National Portfolio Organisation bid 

 
Jane Mee, Museums & Visitor Services Manager, introduced the information 
only report and updated on the recent application to Arts Council England 
(ACE) for National Portfolio Organisation (NPO) funding. 
 
The aim of the bid is to involve and engage people in community settings and 
to develop relationships with people resulting in increased engagement and 
attendance at museums.  To work in genuine partnership with residents and 
focus on the north of the city.  The funding can make a real difference in the 
interests of the community. 
 
Jane noted the demanding application process with the bid submitted in May 
2022.  There is no guarantee of success as the applications are 
oversubscribed and it is very competitive.   
 
Members welcomed the thorough and well thought through bid and suggested 
that, should it not be successful this time, Portsmouth continue to apply in 
future years.    
 
The Chair welcomed the NPO bid noting that it sets the tone of Portsmouth's 
aspirations for the service development.  He observed it may be useful to go 
out and about engaging with residents to consider how to develop the 
relationship with them in a more modern and interactive way. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development 
noted the report. 
 
 

19. Bookfest 
 
Claire Liddell, Service Development Manager, introduced the information only 
report and updated on the success of the 2022 Festival and the return to in 
person events following the Pandemic. 
 
The Bookfest was launched in 2010, is a 3-week programme to promote 
reading for pleasure and to support local writing talent and creativity. 
 
2022 was the 11th festival and the first in person since the pandemic.  2021 
was entirely online and was very successful. 
 
Claire outlined the demographics of those attending and noted the work to 
make the festival more accessible and diverse. 
 
The Chair welcomed the return of the Bookfest in person and observed that 
the Bookfest doesn’t work in isolation as a standalone event but has a range 
of activities ongoing throughout the year. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development 
noted the report. 



 
5 

 

 
20. Portsmouth Visitor Economy update 

 
Jane Singh, Visitor Services and Development Manager, introduced the 
information only report and updated on the Visit Portsmouth team's marketing 
activity, partnership working and research from January to June 2022. 
 
Members thanked the team for their hard work, observing they do the same 
amount of work as in previous years with a hugely reduced staff team.   
 
Officers clarified the engagement work they are carrying out with the Cruise 
lines to encourage passengers to consider visiting the city rather than heading 
to London or Salisbury for instance.  A service to greet customers has worked 
really well.  An event is being held in the autumn with agents to boost 
engagement. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development 
noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.35 am. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Steve Pitt 
Chair 

 

 


